ALJ/ fe/ec/dg *

Decision ' ‘ July 5, 1984
BEFQPF TFE PUBLIC UTTLTTTES COMMISSTON OF T

Application of PACIFIC GAS and

ELECTRTC COMPANY for authority to

institute an adjustment procedure Application £2-04-12
for Unit Nos. 1 through 3 at the (Filed April 6, 1982:
Helws Pumped Storage Projeet and amended April 26, 1982)
to adjust its rates in accordance

therewith,

Daniel E. Gibson and J. Michael Reidendbach,
Pttorneys at Law, for Pacific Gas and
Electric Company. applicant.

Dona21d M. Clary and Stephen E. Pickett.
Attorneys a2t Law. for Southern California
Fdison Company; John R. Asmus, Jr.,
Attorney at Law for San Diego Gas &
Electric Company.

Antone E&. PRulieh, Jr., Attorney at Law.

for California Farp Bureau Federation:
Robert Spertus, Attorney at Law for
TURN, Toward Utility Rate Normalization;
Niek Tibbets and Mary Reiter, for
Assemblyman Douglas H. Posco; Probdeck,
Phleger * Harrison, by Gordon E. Davie,
Williap H. Pooth, and Richard C.
Barper, Attorneys at Law, fTor California
Manufacturers Association; Downey, Brand,
Seymour & Robhwer, by Philip A. Stohr,
Attorney 2t Law, for General Motors
Corporation; Thomas Greene and Richard A.
Elbrecht, Attorneys 2t Law. for
California Department of Consumer Affairs;
Greggory Wheatland and Catherine Johnson,
Attorneys 2t Law, for the California
Energy Commission; and George P. Agnost,
City Attorney by Leonard L. Snaider,
Attorney 2t Law, for City and County of
Sap Francisco; interested parties.

Lionel B. Wilson and Robert Cagen,

Attorneys at Law.and Martin Abramsen,
for *he Commission staff.

INTERTM OPTNIQON

. Summa ry

By this order, we estadlish an interin ratemaking procedure
to allow Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PGSF) to reflect the costs
of owning, operazting, and maintaining the Helms Pumped Storage

-l-




A.82-04-12 ALJ/jc/ec/dg *

Project (Helms) Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3. This ratemaking treatment
will apply only to the portion of the revenue requirement associated
with the commercial operation of Helms prior to our decision on the
reasonableness and prudence of the Helms' plant costs. We expect to
issue that decision toward the end of 1984,

Rackground .

By Application (A.) 82-0%-12, PG&E requests, inter alia,
interim rate relief to reflect the costs of owning, operating, and
paintaining Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 2 at Helms when all three units are
declared commercially operative. PGEE had believed that the
Helms units would be commerc¢ially operative by June 1, 1984.1 We
have been advised that all three units have now been delcared
commerceially operative.

The Commission has held forty=three days of evidentiary
hearings on A.82-04-12 as well as nine days of hearing on the
consolidated QII 82-01-01. Additional days of hearing will be
s¢heduled in the next few months to receive the remaining redbuttal
testimony of PG4E. Consequently, A.82-04-12 will be submitted for a
final dec¢ision after the date on which PGEE expects Helms to start
commercial operation.

PGYE Reguest for Interim Relief

Since A.82-04-12 was filed, PGAE has revised its revenue
requirement for Helms several times. The latest revision is due %o
delays in the commercial operation date for Helms, the issuance of
Decision (D.) 82-12-068 in PGEE's 1984 General Rate Case, and 2
ruling by the Infternal Revenue Service that flow-through of Qualified

Progress Expenditure Investment Tax Credits accrued through 1981 is
permissible.

PGSE now estimates that Helms' revenue requirement is
$60,915,000 for the last seven months in 1984 and $122,432,000 for
twelve months in 1985. This estimate is based upon a rate base
computation of $738 million. EHowever, the current estimated cost of

1T Before the Loé:Canyon pipe crossing incident and various start-up
problems, PG&E asserted that Helms Unit No. 1 would start commercial
operation in October 1982.

~25




A.82-04-12 ALJ/3c/dg : ALT-COM~DCG

.Eelms is $942 million. The difference of $204 million arises from
PG&E's separate accounting of cost increases due to the Lost Canyon
~pipe crossing incident and various start-up problems at Helms. ‘

PGEE asks that the Commission defer its review and order on
the $204 nillion cost increase attridutadble to the Iost Canyon pipe
crossing incident and various start-up prodblems. PGEE intends fLirst
to resolve the outstanding claims and litigation related to these '
costs and then to present the result of the clainms and litigation to
the Commission for review. Pending resolution of these claims and
litigation and the Comzission's review, PG&E requests authority to
Place the $204 million cost increase in a memorandum account as a
deferred dedit. In this way, PGE&E believes it can continue to accrue
carrying costs on the 3204 nillion when Eelns begins commercial
operation and is transferred froxm Comstruction Work In Progress
(CWIP) to plant in service.

As an Interim rate mechanism, PGEE proposes that the
Commission grant rates for 90 percent of the estimated revenue

.requirement for seven months in 1984 and place the remaining 10
yercent of the revenue requirement in s dalancing account. Under
this proposal, the Commission would adjust rates at the time Helms
etarts commercial operation. At the same time, enough revenue is
deferred to cover a range of potential plant cost disallowance. A
deferral of 10 percent of the revenue requirement could cover a
disallowance from rate base up to $50-55 million in plant costs.
PGEE emphasizes that in maxing this proposal it does not concede any
plant disallowance is appropriate; the 10 percent revenue deferral is
intended only to cover the conceivable range of potential plant
disallowance.

In summary PGE&E requests as interim relief that (1) tke
Commission authorize a rate increase of 90 percent of the seven
zonths 1984 revenue requirement ($54.8 milliom), (2) the Commission
Place the remaining 10 percent ($6.1 million) in a2 dalancing account,




A.82-04-12 ALJ/3c/ec /dg ' ALT=-COM-PCG

.and (3) the Comnission allow PGEE to account for the $204 million
cost increase due to the Lost Canyon pipe crossing incident and
various start-up prodblems as a deferred dedit in s memorandum

account. PG&E's proposed interim rate increase is allocated arong
the customer classes as follows:

Class of Service 90% Interim Rate Increase Proposal

Residential -151 cents per kilowatt hour (¢/kWh)
Light and Power:

Small 182 ¢/kWh
Mediunm -164 ¢/kWn
Large -153 ¢/kwWhr

Agricultural -162 ¢/kwa
Street lighting .157 ¢/kwh

Staff Review
Staff has reviewed PGEE's interinm rate proposal and

reconmends that the Commission adopt it. Staff asserts that, given

the need for interinm relief, PG&E's proposal is better than staff's
.earlier proposal for deferral of 100 percent of the revenue

requirement and PG&E's first proposal for authorization of 100

percent of the revenue requirement subject to refund. Staff counsel

also stated that staff has not found any discrepancies in PG&3's

calculations and as a result has not sponsored an alternative revenue
requirenent.

Discussion

Interin relief is necessary since EHelms is expected to
begin commercial operation dbefore this proceeding is submitted and
before the Commission can issue a final ratemaking decision. Once
conmercial operation begins, PGLE must transfer the plant from CWIP
to plant in service and no longer may accrue an Allowance for Punds
Used During Construction (AFUDC). As a result, PG&E would not be
compensated for all the costs of owning, operating, and maintaining
Eelms unless some form of interim relief is granted by the Commission.




£.82-0L~12 ALJ/je/ec/dg « ALT=-COM~PCG

At this stage of the proceeding, we prefer a form of interim rate
relief which meets the following eriteria:

1)  The relief granted should not prejudge our decision on the
reasenableness and prudence of the Helms plant's coéts.

2) Tn this interim period, the costs of Eelms dorne by ratepayers should
closely rotch the benefits they recedive. '

2) The ratepayers should be provided with some protection should there be
a continuation of the protracted start-up problexs experienced by the
Helms units.

The reliefl granted should de consistent with our handling to date of
other recent major plant additions, such a3z the San Cnofre Nuclear
Generating Statiop Unst 2 (SONGS 2) and PGAE's Kerckhoff 2
hydreelectiric project.

Unlike the rate relief proposal that both PGLE and sta££ now
recommend, PGSE'S and staff's earlier interxim relief proposals both meet Our
first criterion: they are propocals which will not limit in any way our final
decision. However, we are also concerned that none of the proposals of PCGLE
and staff satisfactorily address our remaining goals. In those p:o?osals,
there is no direct connection between the Helns plant's first year revenue
requirement associated with ownership costs, or some percentage thereof, and
the benefits that ratepayers will receive‘trom the operation of Helms in 1984.
To the extent such benefits accrue to current ratepayers, they should pay an
appropriate increment in rates. The improvement in PGSE's cash flow which
might result from the ¢ommercial operation of the Helms units should‘also be
tied to those benefits. This is more equitable to ratepayers whbo might otherwise
pay rate increments in excess of the benefits they receive from Eelms were we
to adopt the current joint PGLE-staff proposal. Any difference between the
value of those benefizs anéd Helms ownership costs must, of course, be justified

by PG&E in the prudency review. Finally, in adopting an interim ratemaking
treatment for Helms we wish to draw from our decisions over the past year on

other major plant additions, including SONGS 2 and Kerckhoff 2.




A.82-Qu-12 ALJ/ Je/ec/dg ALT-COM-PCC

Tn Decision No. £2-09-007 (Septemder 7, 1982), we allowed Edison and
San Diego Gas and Electric to estadblish 2 MaJor Additions Adjustment Clause
(MAAC) procedure to reflect the cost of owing, operating and mintaining ~
SONGS 2. The MAAC procedure provides balancing aceount treatment for investment-
related SONGS 2 costs. The utility recovers 2 portion of these costs now,
subJect to refund when the MAAC account i3 reconciled in our final cost
prudency decision. D.R82-00-007 initially allowed a MAAC mate increase equal to
the expected fuel 3avings resulting from cormercial operation of SONGS 2. “The
fuel savings were reflected in 2 decrease in Energy Cost Adjustment Clause
(ECAC) and Annual Rate (AER) rotes. Tre result was no net rete ineresse. We
adopted this approach a2 2 conservative starting point for SONGS 2 rate
relief. Given the uncertainties ip our viltimte ratemoking treatment of SONGS
2, we balanced the utilities’ need for rate relief ageirst our desires to
maintain ratemaking Tlexidility and to match the first yeo~ costs of SONGS 2
with {ts benef$ts.

In May, 1982, we authorized 2 balancing account to eover the ownership
costs of PGSE's Kerckhoff 2 project. from the plant's ecommereis] operating date
in May, 1982, until 2 decision on permapent rotes was issued In December, 1982,
In PGIE's general rate case. This account was debited with the 1982 awmersbip
and operating costs of Kerckhoff 2 and credited with the value of the energy
actually produced by the plant. The 32pe velue of energy produced was used to
correspondingly debit the ECAC balancing account over the 32pe period. The
dedit to the ECAC balancing accourt enabled PGSE to recover its omership and
operating costs through rates, and the corresponding oredit to the
Kerckhoff 2 balancing account pernitted an ultimate reconcilistion of PGSE's
reasonable costs to the value of the energy actually produced. Tn » companion
decision today we approve the ultimate reconciliation of the Kerckhofs 2
balancing accourt. Ve note that In 1982 the walue of power generated by
Rerckhoff 2 exceeded the costs of ownership and operation found reasonable in
PGLE's general rate case decision, D.82-12-068. Today we return the additional

savings to ratepayers by crediting this amount, plus accrued interest, %o
PRE's ECAC account.




A.82-08=12 ALJI/jc/ec/dg * ALT=-COM-PCG

We will follow the examples of SONGS 2 and XKerckhoff 2 in structuring
interim rate relief for Helms, keeping 4in mind that there is an important
difference between these projects and Helms. Helms was built prineipally to
provide capacity to the PGIE system, whereas the primary benefit of
Kerckhoff 2 and SONGS 2 is reduced fuel costs. Therefore, in addition to
energy savings, the appropriate measure of ratepayer beneflits from Helms should
include a component reflecting the value of the capacity it provides. We will
authorize PGXE to establish a Helms Adjustment Account (HAA) balancing
account. PGSE shall debit this account with its estimate of the plant's
revenue requirement for 1984, as of the effective date of this decision.

The HAA will be credited with the value of energy and capacity actually
produced by Helms from the effective date of this decision to the end of

1984, Should our final ratemaking and ¢ost prudency decision de delayed into
1985, the same treatment shall apply to the portion of 1985 preceding that
decision. At the time of ocur final decision, the revenue requirement dedbited
to the HAA shall be altered to correspond to the final revenue requirement
found prudent in that decision. It is fully ocur intent to render that decision
near the end of this year.

The capacity value of generation from Helms will be calculated using
the as-available capacity prices approved in PGSE's recent general rate case
decision. These prices reflect PGEE's current shortage ¢ost for ¢apacity, om 2
cents per KWh basis. Those prices are as follows:

1984 As Available Capacity Price (¥/KWh)

On-Peak Mid-Peak Off-Peak
Summer (May-Septembder) 16.717 3.17 0.002
Winter (October-April) 1.282 0.168 0.002

Helms should generate virtually all of its power on=-peak. We note
that these prices reflect cur adoption in the general rate case of the maximum
value of 2.0 for the 1984 Energy Reliability Index (ERI); the staff testimony
on the cost-effectiveness of Helms uses much lower 1984 ERIs.

The energy savings from Helms should be caleulated in a manner similar
to that used for Kerckhoff 2, recognizing that Helms requires energy for
pumping. The savings should be derived from PGYE's daily average on~peak
incremental generation cost per kWh, multiplied by Eelms' daily kWh generation,
less the product of the dally average off-peak incremental genmeration ¢ost per
KWh and the kKWh consumption for pumping.

-7-




A.82-04-12 ALJ/jc/ec/dg *

We will allow PGSE to recover in its rates the energy and capacity
benefits of Helms from the effective date of this order  until ocur decision
on final ratemaking treatmwent for the plant. To accomplish this we authorize
PG&E to debit its ECAC balancing account by amounts equal to the credits
applied to the HAA, based -as we discussed above- og actual generation at
Helms. We recognize the possidility that the final balance in the HAA could -
show an overcollection, should Helms generate more energy and capacity benefits
than expected or sheuld cur final cost prudency decision significantly reduce
the revenue requirement debited to the HAA. We shall treat such an
overcollection Just as we are disposing of the overcollection in the Kerckhof!
2 balancing accourt, thaot is, by refunding the overcollection to ratepayers
through ECAC. An undercollection would similarly be recovered by PGEE through
the ECAC account.

In establishing the SONGS 2 MAAC we excluded from balancing account
treatment that plant's non-investment-related ceosts, principally operatios and
mintenance (O8M) expenses. We will make a similar refinement in this case,
by fixing at PGEE's estimate of $524,000 the allowable production expenses for
Helms in 1984. This estimate should be adjusted If the comrercial operating
date differs frow June 1, 1984. In doing this we provide ratepayers with the
protection of a definite budget for 1984 O expenses at Helms.

We feel that the ratemaking treatment described above will best meet
the criteria set forth. We do not prejudge our final decision on cost
prudency, as the revenue requirement in the EAA can be adjusted at the time of
that decision. In the interim before that decision, ratepayers will pay
through ECAC for the costs of Helms to the extent they realize benefits from
tbe energy and capacity produced by the plant. Because ratepayers will pay for
energy and as-available capacity on a cents per Kvh basis for actual XWh
produced, ratepayers will be protected should the Helms plant's start-up
difficulties continue following commercial operation. Consistent with our
standard practice, the prudency of the manner in which PGEE operates Helms will
also be reviewed in our ECAC reasonableness review proceedings.

Also, we will allow PGSE to place the $204 million in increased cost
due to the Lost Canyon pipe crossing incident and various start-up problems in
a memorandum account for treatment as a deferred debit. The recovery of this
amount and any accrued carrying charges will be reviewed in a subsequent
proceeding after PGSE has concluded any claims or litigation pertaining to
these costs. Qur action now in no way determines whether this amount should be
recovered by PGEE or should be disallowed.

-8=




£.82-04-12 ALJ/Se/ec/dg ALT=-COM~PCG

Last, we recognize that in other major facility rate cases the
Comnission has developed rotemaking standards to establish and define the date
of commercial operation. Because tbe perties in this proceeding did not pursue
this retemeking issue, the record on commercial operation tests is meager.

PGSE's ratemaking witness did speak to comrercial operation tests during brief
examination dy the Administrative Law Judge.

"ALS WU: Could you explain to me what tests you
are aware of that have to be completed at the
Eelms facility before 4it's considered to be
commereially operable?”

"IEE VITNESS: ¥y understanding is thet the unit
will be tested for electrical intemrity, to make
sure there are no short ¢ircuits within the unit
itself, the control syster will be tested to
moke sure that the unit will respond in a2 way
that the operators ¢an predict. These tests will
include rurming the uvnit up to verious load
levels, such as 25, 50, 75, 100 percent of load,
and then rejecting that 1oad to moke sure that
the control systems properly oontrol the units.

"After those tests are complete and the operats
departmwents are aasured that the unit will
overate in 3 predictable way, then they will be
ready to accept it for operation.”

AL WU:  Apart froom PGEF's persommel, is there
anyone else who wowld be involved in determining
whether or not the facility meets 3ll standards
for commereial operation, or is it entirely 2
deternination made by PGIE that the facility is
commercially operable?”

"TEE WITNESS: T con give you a pertial apswer. 7
know of no outside party who have inmput to the
deterpination that the plant is operadble,
provided, of course, that any contractual
requirements of the manufacturers may have 0 be

wet first, and that's Just an assurption on oy
pert.

T would assume that this would be very similar to
the case of Kerckhoff earlier this month, where
the plant was turned over from construction to
operations purely on the basis of an internal
Cecision.”




2.82-04-12 ALJ/jc/ec/dg ALT-COM=PCG

Thus, the determination of commercial operation bas been left to PGLE
since the cowpany selects, acministers, and evalustes the tests for commercial
operation. We will allow PGSE to declare different commercial operating dotes
for each of the Helms units, should the utility desire to take such 3 course.
Tn that case PGEE should establish a HAA for each unit, with common plant and
operating expenses divided equally among the three units.

While we have no reason to doubt PGIE's integrity in determining
commercial operation, we f£ind it 2ppropriate to adopt some additional
safeguards based upen the actual availadility of the Helms units for commercial
operation. We iind these safeguards negessary since PGIE has experienced
protracted difficulties in readying the Helms units for commercial operation.
First it s clear from the testimony ¢ited above that PRE has planned 2 series
of tests for the Helms units. We do not expect PGSE to declare any of the
Helms units to be comercially operable until they have successfully completed
these tests. We place PGEE on notice that they will bear an especially heavy
burden of proof to justify their choice of commercial operation dates, and
subsequent recovery of base revemes through the HAA, If any prolomged outage
occurs after the commercial operating date due to 2 problem first fdentified by
PGSE during the pre-commercial testing program. Second, a downward adjustment
to the revenue requirement debited to the HAA may be ordered if we later
determine Iin our final decision that PGXE has placed any of the Helms units
into commercial operation before the unit was ready for commereial operation.
Finally, during the first two years of commercial operation, should an event
occur, resulting in an outage of one or more of the Helms units for a pericd of
20 days or more, PGSE shall notify the Commission and the staff and degin
aceruing effective the first day of outage the proportion of the revenue
requirement associated with each unit out of operation for potential refund to
the rotepayers. PGSE =hell report every two weeks on the status of any such
outage until the ocutage 1s remedied. Thereafter, the Commission will determine
whether 2 refund Iis appropriate. These safeguards will permit the Comrission
to order 2 refund if an outege ocours after PGSE has declared the Helms units
are commerclally operable and is receiving base revenues associated with the
commercial operation of Helws.




A.82-04-12 ALJ/jc/ec/dg ALT-COM=-PCC

Findings of Fact

1. By £.82-04-12, PGLE requests, inter 2112, interim relief %o

reflect the cost of owning, operating, and maintaining Helms when it
12 commercially operative.

2. PGSE expects Helms %o be commercially operative on Jupe 1,

1084,

?. Tnterim relief is appropriate since Helms'may begin

commercial operation before A.82-04-12 1s sudmitted.
4. Tnterim rate relief should substantially mateh the costs

and benefits from Felms %o ratepayers when Helms is commercially
operative,

5. Staff supports PGSE's proposal for interim rate relierf.




4.82-04-12 ALJ/jc/ec/dg * ALT-COM~PCG

6.PGSE's estimated revenue requirement for seven months 1984 4s
uncontested and should be adopted.

T. The Commission has recently adopted interim ratemaking
procedures for other major plant additions, notably PGLE's Xerckhoff
2 hydro project and Southern California Edison's San Onofre Nuclear
Generating Station Unit 2.

8. The interin ratemaking procedures adopted for these plants
have allowed rate recovery to the extent of the actual or estimated
fuel savings produced by the plants.

9. Belms was built primarily to provide on-peak capacity; it
may also provide appreciable energy savings.

10. The as-available capacity prices listed in this order
represent the 1984 shortage value of capacity to PG&E, on a cents per
KWh basis, adopted in the utility's most recent general rate case
decision.

117. The Helms units have experienced protracted start-up
problens.

12. This order should take effect on the date of issuance 30

that interim rate relief is received near the date of commércial
operation.

Conelusions of Law

1. PGE&E Is entitled to interim relief since Eelms may begin

commercial operatiorn before the Commission issues a final decision on
A.82-04-12.

2. Interim ratemaking based on our Kerckhoff 2 will best meet
our geals in allowing such relief.

2. The interim ratemaking procedure authorized in this
dec¢ision is just and reasonabdble.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is authorized to
establish a Helms Adjustment Account (HAA) balaneing account. PGEE
may have the option to declare each of the Helms units commercially
operable at different times; in that case PGELE shall estadlish a HAA for each




A.82-04-12 ALJ/Je/ec/dg *

unit, with common plant and operating expenses divided equally améng
the three units. PG&E shall dedbit the HAA with the estimate of the
plant's revenue requirement for 1984, submitted in this case,
adjusted for effective date of this decision.

PG&E shall use its current as-available capacity prices in
deternining the value of capacity credited to the BFAA. PG&E shall
derive the dally energy savings from Helms from the producet of its
dally average on-pe2k incremental generation ¢ost per kWh and Helms'
kWh generation for that day, less the product of the dally average
off-peak incremental generation cost per kWh and that day's KkWh
consunmption by Helms for pumping.

. 2. PG&E is asuthorized to debit its ECAC balancing account by
amounts equal to the credits applied to the HAA reflecting the value
of energy and c¢apacity actuzally produced dy Eelnms.

2. PGSE's estimate of production expenses at Helms in 1984
shall not be subject to later revision, except due to a change from
June 1 in the c¢commerclial o¢operating date. ,

4. PG&E shall enter as a deferred debit in a memorandum
account the $204 million in increased cost due to the Lost Canyon
pipe erossing incident and vgrious start-up problems. Interest shall
acerue at a rate equal to the AFUDC rate.

S. PG&E is placed on notice that it will bear an especially
heavy burden of proof to justify its choice of commereial operation
dates, and subsequent recovery of Dase revenues through the EAA, if
any prolonged outage a2t Helms occurs after the commercial operating
date due to 2 problenm first identifled by PG&E during the pre-
commercial testing progran.




A.82-04-12 ALJI/jc/ec/dg

6. Tf an even’ occurs within the £irst two years of compercial
operation resulting in.an outage of one or more of the Helms' units
for 2 period of 20 days or more, PC&E shall notify the Commission and
the staff. PGELE shall accrue effective the first day of outage the
proportion of reverue requirement associated with each unit out of
operation, for potential refund to customers. PGSE shall report

every two weeks on the status of 2ny such outage until the outage is
remedied.

This order iz effective today.
Dated July 7, 1984, at San Francisco, California.

T dissent; T would adopt the Adminis- LEONARD M. GRTMES, JR.
trative Law Judge's proposed order - Presicdent
which would institute 2 present rate VICTOR CALVO

increase - in light of other PGSE Company PRYSCTLLA C. GREW
rate base incresses in the immediate DONALD VIAL

offings. Commissioners

/s/ WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commissioner

- o
I CERYTFY TEAT THIS DECISION
‘f., (‘ .""g St ,::,;:f ?‘ > ':l"‘ ;, o quv

g S y'
CCL":.;.-UD-‘."» I- '.5 .l.'..- -Y.- - /
-~ B
. .
e

d ”Z

- e of
P HV:C\:M [ —-"p

- -7
LT .
3 5 3




ALJ/se/ec/dg ALT=-COM-PCG

.Decision 84 87 ¢70 JUL .51984

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA:

Application of PACIFIC GAS and

ELECTRIC COMPANY for authority to

institute an adjusiment procedure Application 82-04~12
for Unit Nos. 1 through 3 at the (Piled April 6, 1982:
HEelms Pumped Storage Project and anended April 26, 1983)
to adjust ite rates in accordance -

therewith.

)

Daniel E. Gidson and J. Mickael Reidembach,
- Attorneys at Law, for Pacific Gas and
Electric Company, appYicant.

Antone S. Bulieh Jr., Attorney at law,
for Celifornis Farg Bureau Federation: -
Robert Spertus, Aftorney at law, for
TORN, Toward Ut{1ity Rete Normelization:
Nick Tibbets erd Mary Reiter, for
Assemblyman Douglas E. Bosco; Brobeck,
ghigger % %garigon, gy Ggrgondzé Davis,
illiam H. Booth, and Richar .
Harper, Attorneys at Lew, Tor California
ManuZacturers Assoclation; Downey, Brand,
Seymour,& Rohwer, by Philip A. Stohr,
Attorney at Law, for General Motors
Corporation; Thomas Greene and Richard A.
Elbrecht, Attorneys at Law, for
Liornia Department of Consumer Affairs;
Greggory Wheatland and Catherine Johnson,
XtTorneys at Law, for the California
Energy Commission; and George P. Agnost,
ity Attorney, by Leonard 1. Snaider,
/ Attorney at law, for City aznd County of
/  San Prancisco; interested parties.
Lionel B. Wilson and Robert Ca en,
.-Attorneys at Law,and Martin Abramson,

for the Commission stal?.

INTERIM OPINION

Bumma?z

By this order, we establish an interim ratemaking procedure to allow
Pacific Gae and Electric Company (20&3) to reflect the
‘oats of owning, operating, and maintaining the Helms Punped Btorage




A.82-04-12 ALJI/3c/ec /dg ALT-COM~DCG

Project (Helms) when Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3 are declared commercielly
operative. 7This ratemaking treatment will apply only to the portion of the
revenue requirement associated with the commercial operation of Helms
prioxr o our decision on the reasonableness and prudence of the Helms' plant costs.
We expect t0 issue that decision toward the end of 1984.

Background

By Application (A.) 82-04-12, PQ&E requests, inter alia,
interim rate relief to reflect the costs of owning, operating, and
maintaining Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3 at Eéims when all three units are
declared commercially operative. PG&E now believes that the Helms
units will be commercially operative by June 1, 1984.1‘

The Conzission has held forty-three days of evidentiary
hearings on A.82-04-12 as wel%/;s nine days of khearing on the
consolidated 0II 82-01-01. AQditioral days of hearing will be
scheduled in the next few months %o receive the remaining rebuttal
testinmony of PGEE. Conseglently, A.82-04-12 will de subnitted Lor a
final decision after the /date on which PGS expects Helms to start
commercial operation.

PGLE Request for Inter?m Relief

Since A.82-04-12 was filed, PG&T has revised its revemue
requirement for Helgg several times. The latest revision is due %o
delays in the commg;cial operation date for Eelms, the issuance of
Decision (D.) 83-12~068 in PG&E's 1984 General Rate Case, and a
ruling by the In?g;nal Revenue Service that flow-~through of Qualified
Progress Expenditure Investment Tax Credits accrued through 1981 is
rermissidle.

PGXE pow estimates that Helms' revenue requirement is
$60,915,000 for the last eeven months in 1984 and $122,432,000 for
twelve months in 1985. This estimate is based upon & rate dbase
computation’of $7%8 million. However, the current estimated cost of

L Before the Lost Canyon pﬁpe crossing incident and various start-
up problens, PGEE asserted that Helms Unit Ko. 1 would start
compmercisl operation in Octoder 1982.

-2 -




A.B2-0L-12 ALJ/Se/ec/ig ALT=-COM=POG

We will Tollow the examplex of SONGS 2 and Kerckhoff 2 in structuring
interim rate relief for Helws, keeping in mind that there is an importent
difference between these projects and Helms. Belms was built principally to
provide capacity to the PGSE system, whereas the primry benefit of
Kerckhoff 2 and SONGS 2 1s reduced fuel costs. Therefore, {n addition to
energy savings. the appropriate measure of ratepayer benefits from Helms should
include a component reflecting the value of the capacity it provides. We will
authorize PGLE to establish, effective on the He plant's commeredal
operating date, 3 Helmes Adjustment Account (EA valaneing account. PGSE shall
debit this account with its estimate of the/plant's revenue requirenment for
1984, as of the date of commercial oper/azé:.) The HAA will be credited with
the value of energy and capacity actually produced by Helms during commercial
operations in 1984. Should our fipdl ratemaking and cost prudency decision be
delayed into 1985, the same tre?éen’c shall apply to the portion of 1985
prececing that decision. Tt 18 fully our intent to render that decision pesr
the end of this year.

The capacity value of generstieon from Felms will be celculated using
the as-availabdle capacity prices approved in PGIE's recent general rate cose
decision. These prices reflect PGSE's current shortage cost for capacity, on 2
cents per KWh basis./ Those prices are 2s follows

/ 1984 As Available Capacity Price (¢ /icWa)

/ On=Peaslk Mid-Peak Off-Peak
Surmer (Mey/,-September) 16.717 2.171 0.002
Winter (October-2pril) 1.282 0.168 0.002

He]:x;:é should generate virtually all of its power on-peak. We note
that these prices reflect our adoption £p the genersl rete case of the masdmum
value of 2.0 for the 1984 Energy Reliability Index (ERI); the staff testimony
on the cost-effectiveness of Helms uses much lower 1984 ERIs.

The energy savings from Helms should de calculated in 2 mamnmer similar
to that used for Kerckhoff 2, recognizing that Helms requires energy for
pmping. The savings should be derived frow PGIE's daily average om-peak
increment2l] generation cost per kWh, multiplied by Helms®' daily iWh generation,
less the product of the daily average off=pesk incremental generation cost per
kWh and the kiWh consumrption for pumping.

-7




A 82-0U-12 ALJI/3c/ec/dg ALT-COM-PCG

We will allow PGIE to recover 4in it= rates the energy and capacity
benefits of Helms from the date of commercial operation until our decision on
final retemaking treatment for the plant. To accomplish this we avthorize PGAE
to debit its ECAC balancing account by 2mounts equal to the ¢redits applied to
the EAA, based =23 we discussed adove- on actuval geperation at Felws. We
recognize the possibility that the f£inal dalance in the BlA couvld show an
overcollection, should Helms generate more energy and capacity denefits thap
expected or shouwled cur final cost prudency decision significantly reduce the
revemie reQuirement debited to the EAA. We shall tre/a:/ such an overcollection
Just a5 we are dispeaing of the overcollection In the Kerckhoff 2 balancing
account, that is, by refunding the overcollectign/to ratepayers through ECAC. .

—_—

/

‘.\.

In estadlishing the SONGS 2 MPAC we excluded from balancing account
treatment. thet plant's non—investmem-relateJ costs, principally operatiorn and
mintenance (Q) expenses. We will moke /similar refinepent in this case,
by fixing at PG3E's estimate of $52U,000/the allowable production expenses for
Helms in 1984. This estimate should be’ adjusted if the commercial operating
date differs froo June 1, 1984, In doing this we provide retepayers with the
protection of a definite dudget fo:/ 1984 O™ expenses at FHelms.

We feel that the ratemaking treatoent described above will best meet
the crfteria set forth. We do n/o/t. predudge our final decision on cost
prudency, 2s the revenue requirerent In the BAA can be adjusted at the time of
that decision. Ip the interim'before that decision, retepayers will pay
through ECAC for the costs of Helos to the extent they realize benefits frow
the energy and capacity pro?{zced by the plant. Recause ratepayers will pay for
energy and as-available cap’acity on 2 centx per ¥ab basis for actual KWh
produced, ratepayers will /iae protected should the Helms plant's start-up
¢ifficulties continue fo}-’lwing commercial operation. Consistent with our
standard practice, the prudency of the manner in which PGSE operates Helms will

also be xeviewed in our ECAC reaszonableness review proceedings.

Also, we will allow PGSF to place the $204 m{1l4om In increased cost
due to the Lost Canyon pipe cerossing incident and various start-up problems in
3 Demorandum 3ccount for treatment as a deferred debit. The recovery of this
amount ard any accrued carrying charges will be reviewed in a subsequent
proceeding after PGIE has concluded any claims or Jitigation pertaining to

these costs. Our action now in po way determines whether this amount should be
recovered by PCSE or should be disallowed. ‘

57./;_, MWCC/A.&,.,_/ Ll A Mma(.r:/v&/
ﬁ G & Tt A LA ECt e ag'-d—c-—rwj’

v

Y Suerrers i 4—{7-




4.82-01-12 ALJI/Jc/ecldg * ALT-COM=PCG

6.PCSE"s estimated revenue requirement for seven months of
1984 is uncontested and is reasonable for use in the HAA.

7. The Commission has recently adopted Interim ratemaking
procedures for other major plant additions. notadly PG&E's Kerckboff
2 hydro project and Southern California Edison's San Onofre Nuclear
Generating Station Unit 2.

8. The interim raotemaking procedures adopted for these plants
Pave allowed rate recovery to the extent of the actual or estimated
fuel savings produced by the plante. ///

9. Helrms was bdbuilt primarily to provide on=-peak capacity; it
may also provide appreciable energy zav&ngs.

10. The as-availadle ?apacity ?rices listed in this order
represent the 1084 shortage value of capacity to PGSE, on 2 cents per
kWh basis, a2dopted iIn the utility/ s most recent general rate case
decision. ]

11. The Helms units have experienced protracted start-up
problems.
12. This order shouldd take effect on the date of issvance s0O

that 4{nterim rate relief/is received near the date of commerclal
operation.

Conclusions of Law

1. PC&E is entAtled to interinm reliefl since Eeloms may bdegin
commercial operatior/ before the Commission issues 3 fipal decision on
A.82-01-12,

2. JIpterinm ratemaking based on our Kerckboff 2 QCecision will
best meet our goals in allowing such relief.

?. The Iinterim ratemaking procedure authorized in this

decision is jusé and reasonable.

r// INTERTH ORDER
IT IS ORDERED tbet"

1. Pacific Cas and Electric Corpany (PGEF) is autborized to
estadlish, effective on the Eelms plant's commercial operating date,
2 Belms Adjustment Account (FAA) balancing account. PGEE may have
the option to declare each of the Helms units commercially operable
8t different times; in that case PGYE shall estadlish a2 EAA for each

-12=




To be typed an signature page:

- I dissent. I would adopt the Adwinistrative -
. Law.Judge's proposed order - which would
: institute.a.prescj:ntrate incresse - in lighe

of other PG&E Co. rate base increases in the
:'.mmedia;_e offing. '

WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
. Commiss{ioner




| A.82-04-12 ALI/3c/ec/dg * ) ALT-COM-PCG

unit, with commoen plant and oper’ating expenses divideo equally among the three

units. PGSE shall debit the HAA with the estimate of the plant's revenue require-
. ment for 1984 submitted in this case,adjusted for the date of commercial

operation. G¢E shall crecdit the BAA with the valqg/égfenergy ané
capacity actually produced by Eelms during commercial operations in

1984, PG&E shall use its ocurrent as-availabzﬁycapagity prices 16

determining the value of caprcity c¢redited to the BAA. PGIE shall

derive the daily energy savings froo Helgf/érom the product of its
aily average on=-peak Iincremental generation cost per kWb ané Eelps*
kWb generation for thzt da2y, less the 6;oduct of the dalily average
off-peak Iincremental generation coszt/per kWh and that day's kWb
consuppticn by Helms for pumpirg.

2. PGIE is avthorized to gebft its ECAC bdalancing account by
amounts equal to the credits applied to the BAA reflecting the value
of energy »ndé c2pacity actual;{ produced dy Felos.

2, PGYE's estimate of/broduction expenses at Eelms ip 1984
shall not be sudject to laqér revision, except due to a change fronm
June 1 in the commercial operating date.

4. PG&(E shall enter 33 3 deferred dedbit in 2 pemorandum

' account the $20& milliopfin increased cost due to the Lost Canyen
‘ . pipe crossing Incident and variouvs starte-up prodlems. Interest shall
acerue 2t a rate equa;‘to the. AFUDC rate.

5. PGEE 1s placed op notfce that it will bear

the burden of prqét 1o Justify 1ts cholce of commercial operation
dates, and subsequént fecovery of base revenues through the EBAp, 1f
any prolonged outége at Helms occurs after the commercial operating
date due to 2 prdblem first identified by PG&E during the pre-
cormercial testing program.

6. Tf an event occurs within the first two years of commercial
operation resulting in an ontage of one or more of the Eelms' units
for 2 period of 20 days or more, PGEE sball notify the Commission and
the staff. PGEE =ball accrue éfrective the first day of outage the
proportion of revenue requirexent associated with each unit out of
operation, for potential refund to customers. PGSE shall report

e every two weeks on the status of any such cutage until the ouvtage is
‘ repedied.
. This order is effective today.
Dated JUL 51984 » 8t San Francisco, Californis.
- LEONARD M. GRiIMBES, JR.
v Prosidost
' VICTOR CALVO .
-13= PRISCILLA C. CREW

DONALD VIAL .
Commigsidners v




| ‘__‘(/@ m,kyvalaﬁrm Pl i Tl /14"‘0‘)‘4 |
: ¢~M¢\.ﬂu/— wheoh. umNMm AMACX - |

s ?meco




